

---

---

## **MINERALS AND PETROLEUM**

---

MP301\*

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004  
Mines Safety and Inspection Act 1994  
Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982  
Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Act 1982  
Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967  
Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees)  
Act 1967  
Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969

### **Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Levies) Regulations 2016**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

##### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Levies) Regulations 2016*.

## 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2016.

## Part 2 — *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007* amended

### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007*.

### 4. Regulation 21A amended

In regulation 21A(2)(c) delete “prescribed”.

### 5. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 149(1)(e)(ii)	\$36	\$36.50
r. 179A(4)	\$36	\$36.50
Sch. 1 it. 1	163	165.00
Sch. 1 it. 2A	43	43.50
Sch. 1 it. 2	164	166.00
Sch. 1 it. 3(a)	133	134.00
Sch. 1 it. 3(b)	534	540.00
Sch. 1 it. 4A	3 900	3 943.00
Sch. 1 it. 4(a)	133	134.00
Sch. 1 it. 4(b)	267	270.00
Sch. 1 it. 4(c)	4 000	4 044.00
Sch. 1 it. 5(i)	84	85.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(a)	167	169.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(b)	356	360.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 6A(c)	821	830.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(d)(i)	105	106.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(d)(ii)	126	127.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(d)(iii)	336	340.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(e)	838	847.00
Sch. 1 it. 6A(f)	57	57.50

### **Part 3 — *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007* amended**

#### **6. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007*.

#### **7. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 34(7)	\$36	\$36.50
Sch. 3 cl. 1 Table	125 000	129 000
Sch. 3 cl. 1 Table	100 000 (each occurrence)	103 000
Sch. 3 cl. 2 Table	125 000	129 000
Sch. 3 cl. 2 Table	100 000 (each occurrence)	103 000

### **Part 4 — *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007* amended**

#### **8. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007*.

**9. Regulation 272 amended**

In regulation 272 in the Table:

- (a) in item 1 delete “272.00” and insert:

275.00

- (b) in item 2(b) delete “131.00” and insert:

132.00

**Part 5 — *Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007* amended**

**10. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007*.

**11. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 46A(4)	\$36	\$36.50
Sch. 1 it. 1(a)	167	169.00
Sch. 1 it. 1(b)	314	317.00
Sch. 1 it. 1(c)	147	149.00
Sch. 1 it. 1(d)	157	159.00
Sch. 1 it. 1(e)	136	138.00
Sch. 1 it. 1(f)	52	52.50

**Part 6 — *Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007* amended**

**12. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007*.

**13. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 44A(4)	\$36	\$36.50
r. 135I(2)(e)(v)	\$3 900	\$3 943
Sch. 5 cl. 2 Table it. 1	197	199
Sch. 5 cl. 2 Table it. 2	655	662

**Part 7 — *Mines Safety and Inspection Levy  
Regulations 2010* amended**

**14. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Mines Safety and Inspection Levy Regulations 2010*.

**15. Regulation 8 amended**

In regulation 8 in the description of the variable “R” delete paragraph (e) and insert:

- (e) for a quarter that begins on or after  
1 July 2015 and ends on or before  
30 June 2016 — \$0.14;
- (f) for a quarter that begins on or after  
1 July 2016 — \$0.15.

**Part 8 — *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)  
Regulations 1990* amended**

**16. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990*.

**17. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 3(2)	\$120.00	\$121.00
r. 3(6)	\$2 017.00	\$2 039.00

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 3(7)	\$771.00	\$779.00
r. 3(8)	\$16 799.00	\$16 984.00
r. 3(9)	\$16 352.00	\$16 532.00
r. 3(10)	\$16 352.00	\$16 532.00
Sch. 1 it. 1	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 2	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 3	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 4	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 5	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 6	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 7	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 8	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 9	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 10	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 11	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 12	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 13	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 14	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 15	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 16	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 17	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 18	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 19	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 20	192.00	194.00

**Part 9 — *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Regulations 1990* amended**

**18. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Regulations 1990*.

**19. Regulation 3 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 3(1)	\$5 046.00	\$5 102.00
r. 3(2)	\$5 046.00	\$5 102.00
r. 3(3)	\$7 677.00	\$7 761.00
r. 3(4)	\$5 046.00	\$5 102.00
r. 3(5)	\$7 677.00	\$7 761.00

**Part 10 — *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Resource Management and Administration) Regulations 2015* amended**

**20. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) (Resource Management and Administration) Regulations 2015*.

**21. Regulation 93 amended**

In regulation 93(2) and (3) delete “\$120.00” and insert:

\$121.00

**22. Regulation 97 amended**

In regulation 97(2) and (3) delete “\$120.00” and insert:

\$121.00

## **Part 11 — *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987* amended**

### **23. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987*.

### **24. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 3(2)	\$120.00	\$121.00
r. 3(6)	\$771.00	\$779.00
r. 3(7)	\$16 799.00	\$16 984.00
r. 3(8)	\$16 352.00	\$16 532.00
Sch. 1 it. 1	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 2	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 3	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 4	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 5	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 6	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 7	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 8	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 9	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 10	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 11	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 12	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 13	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 14	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 15	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 16	120.00	121.00



Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 it. 17	120.00	121.00
Sch. 1 it. 18	6 036.00	6 102.00
Sch. 1 it. 19	2 017.00	2 039.00

**Part 12 — *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990* amended**

**25. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990*.

**26. Regulation 3 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 3(1)	\$5 046.00	\$5 102.00
r. 3(2)	\$5 046.00	\$5 102.00
r. 3(3)	\$7 677.00	\$7 761.00
r. 3(4)	\$5 046.00	\$5 102.00
r. 3(5)	\$7 677.00	\$7 761.00

**Part 13 — *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Resource Management and Administration) Regulations 2015* amended**

**27. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Resource Management and Administration) Regulations 2015*.

**28. Regulation 94 amended**

In regulation 94(2) and (3) delete “\$120.00” and insert:

\$121.00

**29. Regulation 98 amended**

In regulation 98(2) and (3) delete “\$120.00” and insert:

\$121.00

**Part 14 — *Petroleum Pipelines*  
Regulations 1970 amended****30. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970*.

**31. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 4B	\$192.00	\$194.00
Third Sch. it. 1	6 036.00	6 102.00
Third Sch. it. 2	6 036.00	6 102.00
Third Sch. it. 3	120.00	121.00
Third Sch. it. 4	120.00	121.00
Third Sch. it. 5	120.00	121.00
Third Sch. it. 6	120.00	121.00
Third Sch. it. 7	120.00	121.00
Third Sch. it. 8	120.00	121.00
Third Sch. it. 9	120.00	121.00

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---